% o

Vs

| 8
Ny CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Dew,
Looker, Jackson, K Myers and Wells
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member),
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member)
Date: Wednesday, 29 July 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The Craven Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda
2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Learning & Culture
Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Monday
22 June 2015.
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Tuesday 28 July 2015. Members of the public can
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy

Officers for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council’'s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
https.//www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for webca
sting_filming_and_recording council_meetingspdf

Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, Leisure &
Tourism

The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism will be in
attendance to provide an update on his priorities and challenges
for the 2015-16 municipal year.

York Museums Trust Funding (Pages 9 - 18)

The Committee is asked to comment on York Museums Trust’s
proposed charging plans designed to ensure their long-term
sustainability.

Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make it York

(Pages 19 - 22)

This report provides members of the Learning & Culture Policy &
Scrutiny Committee with information on its role in scrutinising
Make it York (MiY).

Local & National Safeguarding Developments - Bi-annual
Update (Pages 23 - 28)

This report updates the Committee on key local and national
safeguarding developments since December 2014.



8. Update on Implementation of Children & Families Bill
(Pages 29 - 48)
This report updates Members on the implementation of the
Children and Families Bill in York.

9. Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Workplan 2015/16 (Pages 49 - 50)
Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the
2015-16 municipal year.

10. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.

Democracy Officers

Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)
Contact details:
e Telephone —(01904) 551031
e Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and
louise.cook@york.gov.uk
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers
named above).

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting:
Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.




This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESIRMEEREISR (cantonese)
g3 BT IR NS SEw (T (TCS “AtA | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
s e ) oG T (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny
Committee

Date 22 June 2015

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Dew, Fenton
(Vice-Chair), Looker, K Myers, Wells and
Reid

Apologies Mr Thomas

In Attendance

Councillor Cuthbertson

1. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect
of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

2. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning
and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18
March 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct

record.

3. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

4. Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York

Members considered a report that highlighted the Council’'s
structure for the provision of the overview and scrutiny function
and the resources available to support it.

Officers confirmed that the scrutiny process could change when
a report regarding consultation on Decision Making
arrangements was considered at Executive on 30 July 2015.
The report proposed arrangements for giving scrutiny
committees a greater role in reviewing decisions to be taken by



Page 2

the Executive or individual Executive Members before a
decision was considered.

Resolved: That the contents of the report and the specific
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny
Committees be noted.

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements

5. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:
Performance Update 2014-15 - End of Year Report

Members considered a report that updated them on the current
progress of the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting
the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery Plan.

The Chief Executive of the Trust was in attendance to give a six
monthly update and confirmed that:

e the Castle Museums 1914 exhibition was well received.

e the Yorkshire Museum had changed their programmes to
coincide with the national curriculum changes which
included pre historic archaeology.

o the Art Gallery would reopen on 1 August 2015.

e the £8million refurbishment had transformed the Gallery
and had increased exhibition space by 60%.

e the new gardens at the back of the Art Gallery would open
in phases due to costing issues and contaminated soil.

¢ the direct walking route from the area behind the Art
Gallery into the Museum Gardens would open on 1 August
2015.

Questions were raised regarding the arrangements for the new
YMT card including if York residents would continue to use their
York Cards to gain free entry into the Museums. It was
confirmed that the cut in Council funding had made the Trust
review their business model and income streams, and
discussions with the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure &
Tourism would need to take place.

Some Members showed concerns over charging York residents
and hoped the new administration would not welcome this
change.



Page 3

In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that:

e there was nothing in the Kirk Deed Charitable Scheme
that stated York residents should gain free entrance.

e 12-18% of York residents visited the Yorkshire and Castle
Museums each year.

e The Art Gallery received a higher proportion of York
visitors, around 30-35%.

e YMT was no longer a member of the York Pass.

e ‘creative commons’ was a licensing system that the YMT
used when releasing a copy wr
[...]
fficer Project Board and management
commentary.

Resolved:

a) That the information contained in the report and its
annexes be noted.

b)  That a review be undertaken based on the remit detailed
above.

c) Thata Task Group carry out the review on behalf of the
full Committee.

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and
protocols
8. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee

Draft Workplan 2015/16

Members considered the draft work plan for the Committee for
the forthcoming 2015-16 municipal year.

Members were invited to put forward topic ideas for review and
the following was agreed:

e The Managing Director of Make It York to be invited to the
July meeting.



Page 7

e The final report from the Market Scrutiny review be shared
with Make It York.

e That bi-annual updates from Make It York be added to the
workplan.

¢ An update on the transformation programme for the
Children Centre’s be provided to a future meeting.

Resolved: That the workplan be agreed subject to the agreed
amendments above.

Reason: To keep the Committee’s workplan updated.

Clir Taylor, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.02 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Iltem 5

YORK

I ax
Z®  city oF
S COUNCIL

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2015
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods

York Museums Trust Funding

Summary

1.  The attached report will be considered by the Executive Member for
Culture, Leisure and Tourism on 29 July. It proposes changes to
charging for York residents at the city’s museums and gallery.

2. The scrutiny committee is asked to give its views on the proposals set
out in Annex A attached. The views of this committee will be forwarded
to the Executive Member so that he is able to take full account of them in
his deliberations on the paper.

Background & Context

3. A Kkey priority of the new council leadership is to ensure there is greater
cross-party involvemen
[...]
agraphs 17-20 in Annex A)

Reason: To ensure a vibrant and sustainable museums service over the
long-term.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report:
Charlie Croft Sally Burns

Assistant Director Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods
(Communities, Culture &

Public Realm)

Report Approved Vv Date: 21 July 2015
Specialist Implications Officer:

Wards Affected: All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: None

Annexes:

Annex A - York Museums Trust Funding: Report to the Executive Member for
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 29 July 2015



Page 11 Annex A

bs COUNCIL

Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 29 July, 2015
Tourism

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods
York Museums Trust Funding

Summary

1. This report proposes changes to charging for York residents at the
city’s museums and gallery.

Recommendations
2. The report asks the Executive Member to:

e Note York Museums Trust's charging plans designed to ensure
their long-term sustainability

e Agree to give permission to the trust, under the terms of the
leases for the Art Gallery and Castle Museum, to introduce new
arrangements for charging York residents

Reason: To ensure a vibrant and sustainable museums service
over the long-term.

Background

3. In 2002 City of York Council entered into a partnership agreement
with the newly constituted York Museums Trust (YMT) in order to
ensure the long-term stability and prosperity of the City’'s museums
and collections. The background to the decision was a sharp
decline in museum visits and a pressing need for investment in the
museums. YMT has been highly successful. Its key achievements
have been in the following areas:

a. Visitor numbers: Visitor numbers have risen from 387,000
in the first full year of operation to 656,000 in 2011/12.

b. Delivering new income streams: YMT has increased the
diversity of their income streams and their overall income. In
2002 the Council’
[...]
ort Policy & Scrutiny Committee
MiY - Make it York

L&CPSC - Learning and Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee



Page 23 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2015
Report of the Assistant Director for Children’s Specialist Services

Local & National Safeguarding Developments — Bi-annual Update
Introduction

1. At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to receive
a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding issues. This report
updates the Committee on key local and national safeguarding
developments since December 2014.

2. The operating environment for Local Authorities continues to change
rapidly. Every area of Council business is touched by a national context
characterised by huge financial pressures on public spending and
significant national policy change. Childrens services are no exception
however, in York; we are committed to carefully prioritising and
organising our services at a local level to enable us to navigate the
changes ahead and in order to maintain safe and effective services.

City of York — Children’s Safeguarding Developments

3. Safeguarding Children — A Council Wide Responsibility
Here in York childrens safeguarding is seen as everyone’s responsibility
with colleagues from across the Council actively participating in and
contributing to this agenda. Children’s safeguarding is promoted and
prioritised in every aspect of Council business.

4. This review period has seen elected members and the Council
Management Team receive and debate presentations on Child Sexual
Abuse and Exploitation, a review of the Local Safeguarding Children
Board and strategies to identify and address the emotional and mental
health needs of children and young people in the City.

5. These debates set the scene for significant subsequent safeguarding
initiatives and activity during this period. This includes:



Page 24

« Further development of cross border collaboration with North
Yorkshire County Counci
[...]
sing episodes will be via the Child
Sexual Abuse and Exploitation sub group of the CYSCB.



27,

28.

Page 28

Conclusion

Perhaps of most significance during this review period has been the
significant further elevation of childrens safety in the minds of all Council
staff. Regardless of ‘role or rank’ Council colleagues can speak and act
with confidence in relation to their safeguarding responsibilities. This
culture is led at the highest level within the Council and there remains a
relentless determination to further improve and sustain this picture.

Recommendations

Having considered the information within this report, Members are
recommended to:

i.  Note, consider and challenge the detail of this report

ii. Visit the Its Not Ok website and review the content

iii. Consider convening a Responding and Managing Risk Challenge
event with officers from Childrens Social Care.

iv. Receive an update on the refreshed Looked After Children’s
strategy in the next update report.

Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on key childrens
safeguarding issues in York and to support Member challenge in this
area.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Eoin Rush - Assistant Director, Jon Stonehouse - Director, Children’s
Children’s Specialist Services  Services, Education and Skills

01904 554212

Report Approved v'| Date 20/07/15

Wards Affected: All v

For further information please contact the author of the report



Page 29 Agenda Iltem 8

ZX  city oF

YORK

>
g COUNCIL

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 29 July 2015
Committee

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills

Update on Implementation of Children & Families Bill

Summary

1.  Families with disabled children and children with special educational
needs have welcomed the changes implemented in York following
the inception of the Children and Families Act 2014. The
introduction of new Education, Health and Care plans replace the
old statement of special educational needs. These new plans set
out more holistically the needs of each children and young person in
a way that better supports subsequent multi agency planning for
their improved outcomes.

Notwithstanding some excellent early progress in York it has
become clear that a review of existing service structures is now
needed to sustain the effective delivery of these new requirements.

The community of children’s services providers in York fully
recognises that children and young people must be at the heart of
any future service development. Very helpfully, feedback from work
to date confirms that parents, carers and young people are
enthusiastic to be further involved in the development of local
services.

The goal of the proposed future service structure change is to
ensure a well coordinated and seamless support offer to families.
This includes those families who access universal services right
through to those who require intensive support interventions.



Page 30

Recommendations

2. Members are requested to:
etake note of the progress in the implementation of the special

educational needs and disability reforms and the plans to
establish an integrated service (including social care, SEN
specialist teaching service, specialist early years services and
the SEN coordination team)

Reason: parents are seeking easier access to services, with
support for need, not limited by artificial barriers of service
boundaries

enote the intention to make future assessment approaches

proportionate to need with key working approaches to be
expanded through the development of a family support role.

Reason: these workers would coordinate services for those
families where there is multiple agency involvement, proactively
signposting them to activities/support to meet needs

Background

3. The Children and Families Act 2014 was passed in March 2014 and
implemented in September 2014. The Act introduced significant
changes to the delivery of services for disabled childre
[...]
or those
families where there is multiple agency involvement, proactively
signposting them to activities and support to meet needs

service delivery will be delineated across 3 key phases: early
years, school aged to 14, transition age 14+

staff will support the holistic needs of the child/young person
and family regardless of their professional background.

4 See Annex 2



17.

Page 34

Specialist teachers, social workers and support staff and others
have a shared understanding of support that is needed and who
is best able to provide this in a coordinated, effective and
efficient way

assessment processes are reviewed to provide more
accessible, coordinated and proportionate assessment,
referrals come to a joint panel and decisions re support
consider who will provide a more holistic support that previously
given by one agency

parent peer support is provided from trained parents to de-
mystify access to short breaks

parent mentoring will support families with trained, Disclosure
and Barring Service (DBS) checked volunteers who offer
independent, non judgemental support to families with high
levels of need. This weekly support to families has kept
children in York and helped families stay together in stressful
situations

specialist intensive support for families in greatest need,
including Family Intervention Rapid Support Team, (FIRST) will
work with those with the highest level of need and provide
support to skill staff to work with parents before they reach crisis
point. Skilled staff from our specialist residential short break
service will continue to work with FIRST to provide interventions
in the home, supporting families where they need the help most

early planning for a bedded unit to provide intensive support for
families in crisis, to prevent children and young people going to
expensive out of city provision, which can cost £1k per week

quality assurance and support to early years settings, schools
and colleges/post maintained education settings

c
[...]
 diminish the value of
museums and galleries. I firmly believe that York Residents should be able to do what their
counterparts in Hull, Leeds and Sheffield can do already - visit their local museums and
galleries free of charge. They are important. They are part of a bigger picture in the York
community. They matter.

No child in York should be left unable to visit the fantastic resources that YMT
operates because the adults looking after then cannot or will not pay to get in.

Yours,
Janine Taylor



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 York Museums Trust Funding
	Annex A-Museums Funding July 2015

	6 Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make it York
	7 Local & National Safeguarding Developments - Bi-annual Update
	8 Update on Implementation of Children & Families Bill
	Annex 1 - Draft accountability framework for Special Educational Needs and Disability
	Annex 2 - Measuring the success of the Special Educational Needs and Disability system
	Annex 3 - Integrated Service Offer
	Annex 4 - Key responsibilities legislative guidance

	9 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2015/16
	Additional Documents Circulated at the Meeting.
	Cllr Gunnell's submission YMT
	Ms J Taylor's submission YMT




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 29 July 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Looker, Jackson, K Myers, 
Richardson (Sub for Cllr Dew), Wells and Mr 
Thomas (Co-Opted Statutory Member) 
 
Councillors Ayre, Crisp and D’Agorne 

Apologies Councillors Dew and Dr Dickinson 
 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4, Attendance of Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism in relation to discussion in respect of 
works at Yearsley Pool and his employment as a pump 
engineer. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 22 June 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting and that one Member of Council had also 
requested to speak, under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme, on agenda item 5, York Museums Trust Funding. 
 



Don Phillips spoke as a Heworth resident confirming his 
opposition to the imposition of charges for entry to the Art 
Gallery. As a local artist he expressed concern at the effect 
charges would have on access to the gallery by young people 
and retired residents. 
 
Stuart Maule referred to the Government’s strong focus on 
access to the arts. He referred to issues with figures in the 
report and pointed out the effect ending free access to the 
gallery would have on young people’s social inclusion and 
citizenship. 
 
Helen Graham spoke as a lecturer in Museum Heritage, 
referring to national research which had shown a decrease in 
visitors to arts venues from lower socio economic groups and 
the need to reverse this trend. She questioned the information 
received which informed the recommendation for charging and 
suggested that consideration should be given to other options. 
 
Charlotte Dawson spoke as a community artist and the 
organiser of a petition signed by 800 residents, in less than a 
week, opposing charging for entry to the Art Gallery. Signatories 
felt that the imposition of charges would create further barriers 
to the introduction of children to the arts.   
 
Brian Watson spoke as a local resident also expressing concern 
at the intention to implement a charge for entry to the gallery 
which he felt would lead to a drop in attendance figures. He 
questioned the implementation of previous scrutiny 
recommendations in relation to Museums.     
 
Jay Sillence spoke as an artist, referring to government cuts to 
the arts and questioning the justification for a £7.50 entry charge 
to the Art Gallery. He suggested that revenue could be created 
elsewhere as he felt a charge for entry would result in residents 
and visitors moving to view free local independent galleries.  
 
Councillor Derbyshire confirmed that there had been no 
suggestion of charging for the Art Galley or Castle Museum to 
support the deficit, when the funding application had been made 
by the York Museums Trust. She questioned what other 
measures had been considered by the Trust as any charge 
would make the Gallery exclusive rather than inclusive. 
 



12. Attendance of Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism  
 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism was in 
attendance to provide an update on his priorities and challenges 
for the 2015/16 municipal year. He circulated a copy of his 
report, a copy of which has been attached to the online agenda, 
covering following the following areas; 

 The Community Stadium Project 

 Volunteering and Equalities 

 Sport and Active Leisure 

 Older People’s physical activity programme 

 The GP referral programme (HEAL) 

 Community sports 

 Make it York 

 Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual 

 Parks and Open Spaces, including community 
management of sites and improvement projects 

 
Members questioned the Executive Member on his report and 
portfolio area, the main points being; 

 Resiting of Haxby Library, confirmation that the move was 
not imminent and that arrangements would be made for 
Explore York’s Chief Executive to update ward members  

 The options explored to reduce the Yearsley Pool subsidy, 
it was noted that a report regarding the Community 
Stadium and the City Leisure Contract was due for 
consideration by the Executive in August  

 Suggestions for publicity to promote local sports clubs, 
rewards and membership terms 

 First year of Active York Sports Awards and future 
improvements  

 Roll out of amateur sports groups involvement in 
community development 

 Completion of the Shambles Market, confirmation that all 
outstanding issues were being pursued 

 Parliament Street fountain, confirmed that a report on the 
future of the fountain and use of the space was due for 
consideration in September 

 The use of suspended banners on city entrances for future 
events 

 The Committee expressed their interest in being consulted 
on the new Volunteering Strategy, once drafted, and 
asked that it be brought to a future scrutiny meeting, 



 
Resolved: That the Executive Member update be received and 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the 

Executive Member’s priorities and challenges. 
 

13. York Museums Trust Funding  
 
The Committee considered the proposals set out in Annex A of 
the report which highlighted proposed changes to charging for 
York residents at the city’s museums and gallery . Members 
noted that the York Museums Trust’s (YMT) proposed charging 
plans were designed to ensure their long-term sustainability. 
Copies of submissions by Councillor Gunnell and Janine Taylor, 
a York resident, raising concerns at the Museums Trust’s 
proposals to implement charges for residents, were circulated at 
the meeting. 

Officers presented the report highlighting details of the YMT’s 
business plan prepared in response to previous grant reductions 
in their funding and to future significant financial challenges. 

Janet Barnes, Chief Executive and Michael Woodward, 
Facilities Manager of the YMT attended the meeting and 
reported details of the funding reductions experienced by the 
Trust, over recent years. They also referred to proposed Council 
grant reductions up to 2019/20, which had necessitated their 
decision to implement charges to ensure the long term 
sustainability of the Art Gallery. They highlighted the scale of the 
challenge and the management of their portfolio of buildings, 
gardens, objects and collections around the city. They also 
confirmed details of the proposed charging arrangements, 
including a YMT membership scheme, reductions and 
discounts.  

Members questioned Officers and the YMT representatives on a 
number of issues including: 

 Concern that consultation on the proposals had not been 
undertaken earlier 

 Confirmation that there had been no earlier assurances 
made to the Trust regarding the ending of free entry to the 
Gallery for York residents 

 Details of the number of Gallery visitors for the last 5 
years 

 Discount for York Card residents 



 Background papers, confirmed that no background papers 
had been materially relied upon in the preparation of the 
report  

 Key decision, confirmed that neither of the two criteria for 
a key decision had been met by the proposal 
 

The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism was in 
attendance to consider the views of the committee to enable 
him to take full account of them in his deliberations on the paper 
when he considered the report at his Decision Session, 
following the meeting. 

Members then considered the options provided for the 
Executive Members consideration and following further 
discussion it was 

Resolved:  That the Executive Member be recommended to 
defer his decision, and in consultation with members 
of the Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee to continue talks with the York Museums 
Trust. These should include the financial 
implications of free access for York Card holders or 
agreeing further concessions ahead of a financial 
decision being taken by the Executive in September. 

Reason:  To ensure that a fully informed decision can be 
made in relation to the proposed charging plans by 
the York Museums Trust. 

 
14. Scrutiny Arrangements Around Make It York  

 
Members received a report that provided information on their 
role in scrutinising Make it York (MiY). 
 
Officers confirmed that, as the Chief Executive of Make it York 
had been unable to attend the meeting, following a recent 
change of meeting date, it was recommended that this report 
should be rescheduled to a later date.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be deferred to the Committee’s   

September meeting. 
 
Reason:   To enable the Chief Executive of Make it York to 

attend the meeting to answer any Members questions 
in relation to the body. 



15. Local & National Safeguarding Developments - Bi-Annual 
Update  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on key local 
and national safeguarding developments since the last report to 
the Committee in December 2014. 
 
The Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services presented 
the report asking Members to note arrangements for cross 
border collaboration with the North Yorkshire County Council 
and Police in relation to Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation 
and the launch of the Its Not Ok website: 
http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/young-people/Its%20not%20okay/its-
not-ok.htm 
 
Members made a number of points and questioned aspects of 
the report, including: 

 Use of workshops across the city for parents and children 
in relation to the safe use of the internet etc  - confirmed 
that an evaluation of the campaigns would be undertaken 

 Need to refresh both existing and new Members of the 
Council in relation to local and national safeguarding 
issues 

 Confirmation that safeguarding work was undertaken in 
both LEA and Academy schools 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

   (ii) That Members view the Its Not Ok website via   
the above link. 

 
   (iii) That a Responding and Managing Risk 

Challenge event with officers from Children’s 
Social Care be considered. 

 
  (iv) That an update on the refreshed Looked After 

Children’s strategy be received at a future 
meeting. 

 
Reason:   To allow Members to be fully informed on key 

children’s safeguarding issues in York and to support 
Member challenge in this area. 

 
 
 

http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/young-people/Its%20not%20okay/its-not-ok.htm
http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/young-people/Its%20not%20okay/its-not-ok.htm


16. Update on Implementation of Children & Families Bill  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014. It was 
noted that the introduction of new Education, Health and Care 
plans replaced the old statements of special educational needs 
(SEN) and that the new plans set out more holistically the needs 
of each child and young person to support improved planning 
and outcomes. 
 
The Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services and the 
Head of Disability and Special Educational Needs provided 
more details in relation to the implementation of the new 
responsibilities locally and reported on future challenges. They 
also highlighted that consultation had shown that the co-
ordination of services was welcomed by parents. 
 
Following further discussion it was   
 
Resolved:  (i) That the progress in the implementation of the 

special educational needs and disability reforms 
and the plans to establish an integrated service 
(including social care, SEN specialist teaching 
service, specialist early years services and the 
SEN coordination team) be noted. 

 
(ii) That Members note the intention to make future 

assessment approaches proportionate to need 
with key working approaches to be expanded 
through the development of a family support role. 
 

Reason:   (i)  Parents are seeking easier access to services, 
with support for need, not limited by artificial 
barriers of service boundaries. 

 
               (ii) These workers would coordinate services for 

those families where there is multiple agency 
involvement, proactively signposting them to 
activities/support to meet needs 

 
17. Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work 

Plan 2015/16  
 
Members considered the draft work plan for the Committee for 
the forthcoming 2015/16 municipal year. 



 
Officers confirmed that, as the Executive meeting in September 
coincided with the Scrutiny Committees next meeting, a suitable 
alternative date would need to be identified to enable the 
Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People, 
to attend as scheduled. 
 
Resolved:    (i) That in view of the number of items on the 

work plan for the Committee’s September 
meeting an additional October meeting be 
added to the work plan.  

 
(ii) 24 September – Officers to identify an earlier 

September meeting date. 
 
(iii) That the following be added to the work plan 

for the September meeting: 

 Report on ‘Make it York & Attendance of 
Managing Director  

 YMT charging  
 
(iv) That an appropriate future meeting date be 

identified to receive:  

 An update on the next Children & Young 
People’s Plan 

 The draft Volunteering Strategy 
 

(v) That the work plan be agreed subject to the 
above changes.    

 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated 

and review the level of business for 
consideration at each meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 


